

Pre-BID CLARIFICATION / AMENDMENT IN RESPONSE TO QUERIRS RAISED BY PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS FOR THE TENDER OF ANTI-CANCER DRUGS [Bid Reference No. : OSMCL/2015-16/DRUGS-DHS-ACD/01 Dated 27.4.2015]

Sl.	Item Name	Queries raised by the prospective bidders	Clarification /Amendment in response to the queries
1	Item Sl. No.5 (D33084) : Bevacizumab	Specification / Strength Should be 100 mg / 4 ml. Inj. instead of 100 mg./ 10 ml	Amended Specification / Strength: 100 mg Inj. and Unit pack is 100 mg./ Vial
2	Item Sl. No.92 (D33164) : Rituximab	Specification / Strength should be 100 mg / 10ml. Inj. instead of 100 mg. Inj.	Clarification Specification / Strength is 100 mg. Inj. And unit pack is 100 mg. /Vial
3	Item Sl. No.93 (D33165) : Rituximab	Specification / Strength Should be 500 mg / 50ml. Inj. instead of 500 mg. Inj.	Clarification Specification / Strength is 500 mg. Inj. and unit pack is 500 mg. /Vial
4	Item Sl. No.78 (D33151) : Nimotuzumab	Should be accepted against Proprietary Product.	This item is deleted in the revised list mentioned in the Section IV - Schedule of Requirement.
5	Item Sl. No.107 (D33177) : Trastuzumab	Specification / Strength Should be 440 mg Inj. Instead of 440 mg. / 50 ml. and unit pack should be 440 mg/vial, 48 Vial / Box	Amended Specification / Strength: 440 mg. Inj. and unit pack is 20 / 48 Vials /Box
6	Item Sl. No.76 (D33149) : Nilotinib 150 mg & Item Sl. No. 77 (D33150) : Nilotinib 200 mg	Packing Size should be 4 Caps / Strip and 7 Strips / Box	Amended Packing Size : 4 Caps / Strip and 7 Strips / Box
7	Paclitaxel – 260 mg	This dose is widely used and hence to be considered.	Amended. The specification of the item Sl. No 146 (D33079) is changed as 260 mg. / Vial. As the price bid format can't be changed in e-tender BOQ, the price has to be quoted for 260 mg. / vial against the item Sl. No. 146 (D33079)
8	Item Sl. No.137 & 138 (D33072, D33073) : Inj. Gemcitabine	Diluents in Plastic Container should be omitted.	Amended The diluents to be supplied in Glass container

Commercial Conditions			
1	Eligibility Criteria : Market Standing	The 3 year market standing clause should be	Amended. The 3 years market standing

		relaxed for new products	<p>clause shall not be applicable to New Drugs which have been permitted by DCGI.</p> <p>A certificate from DCGI in the relevant Form (Permission / Approval for manufacture of new drug formulation) for the new Drugs should be submitted in the technical bid.</p>
2	EMD	1% of the total volume or permitted to issue a Bank Guarantee	<p>No Change in the shape of instrument to be submitted as EMD. EMD has to be submitted in the shape of Demand Draft.</p> <p>However, as the Schedule of Requirement quantity (Section IV) of the tender document has been changed, accordingly the EMD amount to be submitted against each item has also been changed.</p> <p>Hence, the bidders have to go through the revised Schedule of requirement (Section–IV) in the tender document carefully and accordingly submit the EMD(s) based on the item (s) to be quoted.</p>
3	Turnover Criteria	<p>i) Turnover may be considered as average turnover of Rs. 50 Crores or more instead of turnover of Rs. 50 Crores or more in each of the last three financial years</p> <p>ii) Turnover may be considered as Rs.15 Crore or more in each of the last three financial instead of Rs. 50 Crores or more in each of the last three financial year</p>	<p>No Change</p> <p>No Change</p>
4	Shelf Life of Imported Dugs	In case of imported items, the minimum 5/6 th Shelf life at the time of receipt of supply may not be possible and in that case the supplier may submit	<p>Clarification :</p> <p>For imported items, usually minimum 5/6th shelf life at the time of receipt should be there. However, depending on the merit of the particular case,</p>

		an undertaking that if any stock of the consignment get expired then the supplier is liable to replace with equal quantity of the same item free of cost.	less shelf life may be considered with undertaking that in case of expiry, the same shall be replaced free of cost with fresh stock of equal quantity.
5	Schedule of Requirement (Section IV)	The unit pack mentioned in the schedule of requirement is different for different companies. Hence, the items are to be evaluated based on the smallest single unit.	Clarification : General Unit Pack, i.e. 20 Vial / Box, 20 Amp. / Box, 10 Strips / Box etc. (based on the item) is mentioned in the schedule of requirement under "Unit Pack". However, if selected the supplier may supply the items as per the unit pack of their convenience. Anyway the price evaluation (as per price bid format) shall be based on absolute quantity, i.e. each Tablet, Cap. / Vial / Amp. and not on the basis of Unit Pack . Therefore, it is once again clarified that the bidders have to quote the price based on absolute quantity i.e. for each Tablet, Cap. / Vial / Amp. as mentioned in the price bid BOQ.
6	Important Clarification	<p>1. The Schedule of requirement (Section-IV) of the tender document has been changed based on the revised requirement. In the revised list, 24 items [Sl. No. 10 (D33089), 11(D33090), 13(D33092), 15(D33094), 22 (D33100), 23(D33101), 50(D16015), 74(D33148), 78 (D33151), 84(D33157), 87(D33160), 91(D33163), 94 (D33166), 98(D33040), 106(D33176), 115(D33062), 117 (D33068), 118(D33065), 119(D33066), 121(D33070), 122 (D33045), 136(D33012), 144(D33011), 145(D33078)] has been deleted. This has been indicated against the relevant items in the schedule of requirement (Section-IV) with a mention that "This item is deleted & hence not to be quoted in the price schedule". However, since the price bid BOQ can't be changed [deletion/addition of any item(s)] due to e-tender, the bidders should not quote any prices against the above mentioned 24 items in the BOQ.</p> <p>2. In the revised schedule of requirement (Section-IV), the quantity mentioned against each item has also been changed based on the revised requirement. Therefore, accordingly the amount of EMD(s) to be submitted against each item has also been changed. Therefore, the bidders have to carefully go through the revised schedule of requirement (Section-IV) in the revised</p>	

		tender document and accordingly submit the EMD(s) mentioned against each item in the revised tender document.
--	--	--

* **Note:** The amendment mentioned above are to be treated as amendment in the technical specification & terms and conditions of the above tender reference. All other technical specifications & terms & conditions that are not mentioned above will remain same.

**Sd/-
Managing Director
OSMC, Odisha**